
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2215#

ANSWERED ON 07.08.2025


IDPMS FOR TOURISM IN KONKAN


2215# SHRI DHAIRYASHIL MOHAN PATIL:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government proposes to implement an Integrated Digital Project Management System (IDPMS) for coastal tourism projects in the Konkan region of Maharashtra;

(b) if not, the platforms presently available for real-time monitoring of tourism initiatives in Konkan, including beach development, coastal heritage sites and marine tourism facilities; and

(c) the steps proposed by Government to expedite pending tourism initiatives in the ecologically sensitive Konkan coastal region and to ensure optimal utilisation of funds?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM          (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) to (c): The Ministry of Tourism has not implemented an Integrated Digital Project

Management System (IDPMS) for coastal tourism projects in the Konkan region of Maharashtra.

Development of tourism is primarily undertaken by the concerned State Governments (SGs)/Union Territory Administrations (UTAs). However, the Ministry under its various schemes sanctions projects on receipt of the project proposal from the State Governments (SGs)/Union Territory Administrations (UTAs), adherence to the scheme guidelines, availability of funds, assessment of project proposal etc.

The Ministry of Tourism used a dashboard for management of projects under Swadesh Darshan scheme. Further, the Ministry of Tourism revamped this scheme as Swadesh Darshan 2.0 (SD2.0). The guidelines for SD2.0 envisage setting up an online system to monitor the progress of the programme.


Projects under its various schemes such as Swadesh Darshan (SD), Swadesh Darshan 2.0

(SD2.0), Challenge Based Destination Development (CBDD), a sub-scheme of Swadesh Darshan, Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual Heritage Augmentation Drive (PRASHAD) and Assistance to Central Agencies (ACA) for Tourism Infrastructure Development are sanctioned by the Ministry of Tourism in the country including Konkan region to develop tourism infrastructure and create tourism experiences. In addition, the Government has also approved projects under ‘Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment (SASCI)’ schemes in the country to create iconic destinations. The necessary clearances for undertaking the projects including those in eco-sensitive regions is obtained by the concerned State Government. The funds in respect of the sanctioned projects is released for implementation in instalments as per the guidelines and other instructions issued from time to time.

The details of the projects sanctioned by the Ministry in SD, SD2.0, CBDD, PRASHAD, ACA and SASCI schemes in the states of Goa, Karnataka and Maharasthra including Konkan region is Annexed.


********


ANNEXURE


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2215# ANSWERED ON 07.08.2025 REGARDING IDPMS FOR TOURISM IN KONKAN

RAISED BY SHRI DHAIRYASHIL MOHAN PATIL


List of projects sanctioned in the states of Goa, Karnataka and Maharashtra including Konkan Region under SD, SD2.0, PRASHAD, CBDD, ACA and SASCI:-


Goa

S. No. Name of the Project Circuit/ Sanction

Year

Sanctioned

Amount

(in ₹ Crore)

Swadesh Darshan

1. Development of Sinquerim-Baga, Anjuna-Vagator, Morjim-Keri, Aguada Fort and Aguada Jail

Coastal Circuit

2016-17

97.65

2. Development of Coastal Circuit II: Rua De Orum Creek -

Dona Paula -Colva - Benaulim

Coastal Circuit

2017-18

99.35

PRASHAD

1. Development of Bom Jesus Basilica 2024-25 16.46


Swadesh Darshan 2.0

1. Porvorim Creek Experience 2023-24 24.07

2. Colva Beach Experience 2023-24 19.98

CBDD

1. ‘Beautification and Development of Harvalem Waterfall at

Mayem Village

2024-25 9.81

Assistance to Central Agencies

1. Cruise Terminal Building at Mormugao Port Trust 2014-15 8.79

2. Improvement of immigration facility and deepening of existing cruise berth at Mormugao Port Trust

2018-19 13.16

3. Development of International and Domestic Cruse Terminal and allied facilities at Murmugao Port Trust, Goa

2021-22 50.00

SASCI

1. Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Museum in Ponda 2024-25 97.46

2.  Townsquare in Porvorim 2024-25 90.74


Maharashtra

S. No. Name of the Project Circuit/ Sanction

Year

Sanctioned

Amount

(in ₹ Crore)

Swadesh Darshan

1. Development of Gandhisagar Dam- Mandleshwar Dam-Omkareshwar Dam- Indira Sagar Dam- Tawa Dam- Bargi

Dam- Bheda Ghat- Bansagar Dam- Ken River

Coastal Circuit

2015-16

19.06

2. Development of Sindhudurg Coastal Circuit - Sagareshwar, Tarkarli, Vijaydurg (Beach & Creek), Mitbhav

Spiritual Circuit

2018-19

45.47

PRASHAD


1. Development of Trimbakeshwar, Nashik 2017-18 45.41

Swadesh Darshan 2.0

1. Shivsrushti Historical Theme Park- Phase 3 2023-24 76.22

CBDD

1. Development of Ahmednagar Fort 2024-25 25.00

Assistance to Central Agencies

1. Development of Kanoji Angre Lighthouse as a tourist

Destination

2016-17 15.00

2. Up-gradation/ modernization to International Cruise terminal at Indira Dock, Mumbai.

2016-17 12.50

3. Upgradation/Modernization to International Cruise Terminal at Indira Dock, Mumbai Port Trust

2020-21 37.50

SASCI

1. INS-Guldar Underwater Museum, Artificial Reef, and submarine Tourism in Sindhudurg

2024-25 46.91

2. Development of RAM-KAL PATH in Nashik 2024-25 99.14


Karnataka

S. No. Name of the Project Circuit/ Sanction

Year

Sanctioned

Amount

in ₹Crore

PRASHAD

1. Development of Pilgrimage Amenities at Sri

Chamundeshwari Devi Temple, Mysuru

2023-24 45.38

2. Development of Renuka Yallama Devi temple 2024-25 18.37

3. Development of Basic Amenities at Papnash Temple,

Bidar dist.

2024-25 22.25

Swadesh Darshan 2.0

S.No. Project Name Cost

(in ₹ Crore)

Sanction

Year

1. Setting up of ‘Traveller nooks’ at Hampi 25.63 2023-24

2. Tonga ride Heritage experience zone at Mysuru 2.71 2023-24

3. Ecological Experience Zone at Mysuru 18.48 2023-24

SASCI

 S. No. Name of Projects Cost

(In ₹ Crore)

Sanction

Year

1. Ecotourism & Cultural Hub at Roerich and Devika Rani

Estate Tataguni in Bengaluru

99.17 2024-25

2. Development of Savadatti Yallammagudda in Belgavi 100.00


2024-25


*****

